

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

12 MAR 23 PM 12:42

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

NO. 41556-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

---

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT

OF

DANIEL MARSHALL AGUIRRE,

Petitioner.

---

REPLY BRIEF RE:  
REFERENCE HEARING

---

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
710 Cherry St.  
Seattle, WA 98104-1925  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Petitioner,  
Daniel Marshall Aguirre

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID SAY THAT THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE WAS THE TOP OF THE SRA RANGE, NOT LIFE.....3

III. THE STATE ERRS IN ASSERTING THAT THE DIFFERENCE DOESN'T MATTER .....7

IV. THE STATE ARGUES THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING THE EXPERT BECAUSE THE JUDGE HAD 30 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE COMPARED TO THE EXPERT'S 17; BUT THE RELEVANT COMPARISON IS FAMILIARITY WITH DETERMINATE-PLUS SENTENCING, NOT LAW IN GENERAL.....8

IV. THE STATE IS CORRECT THAT THE EVIDENCE MIGHT BE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT AGUIRRE'S ALLEGATIONS IF HE FACED ONLY A MAXIMUM SRA RANGE; BUT HE DID NOT .....10

V. CONCLUSION .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>In re McCarthy</i> , 161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1283 (2007).....	6
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , __ U.S. __, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 2322 (March 21, 2012) (No. 10- 209).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , __ U.S. __, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 2321 (March 21, 2012) (No. 10- 444).....	7
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
RCW 9.94A.507(3)(b).....	4, 5
RCW 9.95.116.....	4
RCW 9.95.420.....	7
